1201 HAYS STREET TALLAHASSEE, FL 32301 904-222-9(7) 904-222-0393 FAX

0.00-342-8086



ACCOUNT NO. : 072100000002

REFERENCE : 920167 8981A

AUTHORIZATION : COST LIMIT : \$ 285.00

ORDER DATE: April 16, 1996

ORDER TIME: 9:19 AN

ORDER NO. : 920167

CUSTOMER NO: 8981A

300001783683

CUSTOMER: Darryl Fohrman, Esq.

DARRYL FOHRMAN, ESQ

322 Elizabeth Key West, FL 33040

DOMESTIC FILING

NAME: HARPET, L.C.

EFFECTIVE DATE:

XXX ARTICLES CERTIFICATE OF LIMITED PARTNERSHIP

PLEASE RETURN THE FOLLOWING AS PROOF OF FILING:

CERTIFIED COPY
XXX FLAIR CTAMFED COFY CERTIFICATE OF GOOD STANFING

CONTACT PERSON: Harry B. Davis

EXAMINER'S INITIALS:

UZRRYL JOHRMAN (1500)(YA COUSSIO)

ing the Mill Office Processor (Control of Control of Co

April 16, 1996

By Pax to:

CSC 1201 Hays Tallahassee, Florida Attention: Harry Davis

Re: Harpet, Inc.

Dear Harry:

Per our conversation this morning, please be advised that I am the attorney for Harpet, Inc., a corporation to be formed in Florida.

A short time ago, on behalf of my clients, I prepared an operating agreement for Harpet, L.C. I will be sending to you, today, by Federal Express, the original operating agreement for Harpet, L.C., for filing by you.

Please be advised that these are affiliated entities. The members of Harpet, L.C. are the same as the shareholders of the corporation to be formed, Harpet, Inc. The ownership of both entities and the operating officers of both are the same. There is full agreement of both entities that no conflict in regard to the name exists.

If you require any further information, please advise. I await faxed copies of the articles.

Darret Pontman Ollis

HARPE, L.C.

OPERATINGAGREEMENT

THIS OPERATING AGREEMEN' is entered into as of this 15th day of December, 1995, by and ame ag Harry J. Kraut, Peter J. Loiko, Denise Loiko Quinn and Maralee Palm Thompson Striker, (collectively referred to a the "Members").

WITNESETH:

WHEREAS, the Members desire to farm a limited liability company under the Florida Limited Liability Company Act for the purpose and in accordance with the terms and conditions more particularly described herein.

NOW, THEREFORE, pursuant to the terms, covenants and conditions set forth herein and the mutual promises contained herein, and for other good and valuable consideration, the sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the parties hereto agree as follows:

ARVICLE ONE

DEFINE:\TERMS

The defined terms used in this Agreement soll have the meanings specified below:

"Act" means the Florida Limited Liability Congany Act, Section 608.402, et seq., as am. 15 from time to time.

Section 3. "Preof.

"Affiliate" means (i) any person directly or indirectly controlling, controlled by, or under common control viol another person; (ii) any person owning or controlling ten percent (10%) or more of the outstanding voting securities of another person; (iii) any officer, director or partner of such person; and (iv) it such other person is an officer, director or partner, any company for which such person acts in any such capacity.

"Agreement" means this Operating Agreement, as the same may be amended from time to time.

"Capital Account" shall mean the same as that phrase as defined in Treasury Regulation Section 1.704-1(b) et seq.

HIL.

"Capital Expenditure" means any capital expenditure as determined in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles ("GAAP").

"Cash Flow" means with respect to any fiscal year, or portion thereof, the amount by which Operating Revenues received by the Company during such fiscal year exceed Operating Expenses paid by the Company during such fiscal year. As used herein, the term "Cash Flow" shall first be reduced by, and shall be adjusted for, any amounts used to pay current Capital Expenditures or to make deposits into reserves established for future Capital Expenditures. 'The determination of whether an item is an Operating Expense or a Capital Expenditure and any other similar determinations shall be made on the basis of GAAP consistently applied.

"Code" means the Internal Revenue Code of 1986, as amended.

"Company" means HARPET, L.C.

"Contribution" means cash, or the fair market value of any property, the fair market value of the use of property, services rendered, the principal amount of any promissory note or other binding obligation to contribute cash or property or perform services or the fair market value of any other valuable consideration transferred by a person to the Company as a prerequisite for membership in the Company and any subsequent transfer to the Company by a person in his capacity as a Member.

"Initial Members" means Harry L Kraut, Peter A. Loiko, Denise Loiko Quinn and Maralee Palm Thompson Striker.

"Manager" means Harry J. Kraut and Peter A. Loiko, also referred to herein as Co-Managers.

"Member" means any person that signs in person or by an attorney-in-factor or otherwise is a party to this Agreement.

"Member's Interest" means a Member's share of the profits and losses of the Company and the right to receive distributions of the Company assets.

"Net Cash Income" means, with respect to any fiscal period, all revenues received by the Company from any source during such period and any amounts theretofore held in any reserve which the Manager determines need not be held any longer in reserve, determined in accordance with the Company's method of accounting, less Operating Expenses.

"Notice" means a writing, containing the information required by this Agreement to be communicated to a party, either hand-delivered or sent by registered or certified United States mail, to such party at the last known address of such party as shown on the records of the Company, the date of registration or certification thereof being deemed the date of receipt thereof.

HIK P.Z. "Capital Expenditure" means any capital expenditure as determined in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles ("GAAP").

"Cash Flow" means with respect to any fiscal year, or portion thereof, the amount by which Operating Revenues received by the Company during such fiscal year exceed Operating Expenses paid by the Company during such fiscal year. As used herein, the term "Cash Flow" shall first be reduced by, and shall be adjusted for, any amounts used to pay current Capital Expenditures or to make deposits into reserves established for future Capital Expenditures. The determination of whether an item is an Operating Expense or a Capital Expenditure and any other similar determinations shall be made on the basis of GAAP consistently applied.

"Code" means the Internal Revenue Code of 1986, as amended.

"Company" means HARPET, L.C.

.

"Contribution" means cash, or the fair market value of any property, the fair market value of the use of property, services rendered, the principal amount of any promissory note or other binding obligation to contribute cash or property or perform services or the fair market value of any other valuable consideration transferred by a person to the Company as a prerequisite for membership in the Company and any subsequent transfer to the Company by a person in his capacity as a Member.

"Initial Members" means Harry L Kraut, Peter A. Loiko, Denise Loiko Quinn and Maralee Palm Thompson Striker.

"Manager" means Harry J. Kraut and Peter A. Loiko, also referred to herein as Co-Managers.

"Member" means any person that signs in person or by an attorney-in-fact, or otherwise is a party to this Agreement.

"Member's Interest" means a Member's share of the profits and losses of the Company and the right to receive distributions of the Company assets.

"Net Cash Income" means, with respect to any fiscal period, all revenues received by the Company from any source during such period and any amounts theretofore held in any reserve which the Manager determines need not be held any longer in reserve, determined in accordance with the Company's method of accounting, less Operating Expenses.

"Notice" means a writing, containing the information required by this Agreement to be communicated to a party, either hand-delivered or sent by registered or certified United States mail, to such party at the last known address of such party as shown on the records of the Company, the date of registration or certification thereof being deemed the date of receipt thereof.

HIK Pin A. The Company shall continue in full force and effect until March 1, 2026, or until dissolution prior thereto upon the happening of any of the following events:

- (i) Upon the written consent of all Members; or
- (ii) Entry of a decree of dissolution under the Act; or
- (iii) When the Company is not the surviving entity in a merger or consolidation.
- B. Upon dissolution of the Company, the Manager shall liquidate the Company's assets, apply and distribute the proceeds thereof in accordance with Section 6.4 hereof and cause the Articles of Termination to be filed with the Office of the Secretary of State if the same are required to be filed under state law.

2.4 Registered Office and Agent

The address of the . • office of the Company shall be 322 Elizabeth Street, Key West, Florida 33040. The registered agent of the Company at such address shall be Darryl Fohrman.

ARTICLE THREE

MEMBERS, CAPITAL, AND PERCENTAGE INTERESTS

3.1 Members

The Contributions to the Company and Percentage Interests in the Company of the Members shall be as follows:

Name	Contribution	Percentage Interest
Harry J. Kraut	\$4,000.00	40%
Peter A. Loiko	\$4,000.00	40%
Denise Loiko Quinn	\$1,000.00	10%
Maralee Palm Thompson Striker	\$1,000.00	10%
Total	\$10,000.00	<u>100.00%</u>

HIK P.Z

3.2 Admission of Additional Members

A person may be admitted as an additional Member only by the written consent of a majority of Members. The additional Member shall, in person or by attorney-in-fact, become a party to this Agreement.

3.3 Additional Contributions

- A. If, at any time, the Co-Managers determine that the Company requires additional funds for renovation, working capital, or other Company purposes, the Co-Managers may call upon all the Members for additional Contributions in accordance with this Section 3.3. In order to call for additional Contributions, the Co-Manager shall provide Notice to the other Members of the amount required. Within twenty-one (21) days after the date of the Co-Manager's Notice, each Member shall either (i) make a proportionate additional Contribution, based on his Percentage Interest, of the total amount specified in the Notice, or (ii) deliver his written advice to the Co-Managers that he has determined not to fund his proportionate share of the amount requested.
- B. If any of the Members (a "Non-Paying Member") fails to make his proportionate additional Contribution when due, such Non-Paying Member's voting rights shall be suspended until such additional Contribution is made. The other Members ("Paying Members") may, in addition to making the additional Contribution required of the Non-Paying Member (which additional Contribution shall be for the account of the Paying Members). If more than one Paying Member wishes to make the additional Contribution required of the Non-Paying Member, then each such Paying Member shall be entitled to contribute that portion of the total amount required of the Non-Paying Member that such Paying Member's Percentage Interest bears to the aggregate Percentage Interest of the Paying Members wishing to make such additional Contributions. Thereafter, the Percentage Interests of the Paying Members will be increased to reflect the additional Contributions made by them pursuant to this Section 3.3(B) as of the date of payment thereof by the Paying Members, and the Percentage Interest of each Non-Paying Member will be reduced accordingly.
- C. The provisions of this Section 3.3 constitute the agreement of the Members among themselves, and in no way creates any rights in any third parties, or obligates any Member to a third party.

3.4 Capital

- A. The total capital of the Company shall be the aggregate amount of the Contributions of the Members as provided for herein.
 - B. No Member shall be paid interest on any Contribution to the Company.
- C. Prior to dissolution of the Company, no Member shall have the right to demand the return of his Contribution,

ARTICLE FOUR

APPLICABLE LAW AND JURISDICTION

This Agreement shall be construed and enforced in accordance with the laws of the State of Florida and all issues of interpretation arising under this Agreement including, without limitation, issues with respect to capacity of the parties, execution and construction of this Agreement, the manner of performance under this Agreement, the validity of this Agreement and the rights and duties of the parties hereunder shall be decided in accordance with such law. The parties to this Agreement hereby stipulate and agree that any and all legal actions or proceedings against any party which arise under this Agreement shall be commenced within the County of Monroe, Florida, in a court of competent jurisdiction. The parties to this Agreement hereby further submit to and accept unconditionally, with respect to any such action or proceeding, personal jurisdiction of such court.

ARTICLE FIVE

RIGHTS, POWERS, AND DUTIES OF THE MANAGERS

5.1 Authorized Acts: Management and Control

- A. The Co-Managers, acting in concert, shall have the exclusive right to manage the business of the Company and are hereby authorized to take any action (including, but not limited to, the acts authorized by this Section 5.1) of any kind and to do anything and everything in accordance with the provisions of this Agreement.
- B. Except to the extent otherwise provided herein, the Co-Managers for, in the name and on behalf of, the Company are hereby authorized:
- (i) To acquire by purchase, lease or otherwise, any real or personal property which may be necessary, convenient or incidental to the accomplishment of the purposes of the Company, and to execute, sign and seal, and deliver in the name and on behalf of the Company any deed, lease, deed of trust, mortgage, note, bill of sale, contract, agreement, or other instrument in connection therewith.
- (ii) To construct, operate, maintain, finance, improve, own, sell, dispose of, convey, assign, mortgage, or lease any real estate and any personal property necessary, convenient or incidental to the accomplishment of the purposes of the Company.
- (iii) To borrow money and issue evidences of indebtedness in furtherance of any or all of the purposes of the Company, and to secure the same by mortgage, pledge or other lien on the assets of the Company.

- (iv) To prepay in whole or in part, refinance, recast, increase, modify, or extend any loans secured by the assets of the Company and in connection therewith to execute any extensions or renewals thereof.
- (v) To invest in short-term debt obligations (including obligations of federal, state and local governments and their agencies, commercial paper and certificates of deposit of commercial banks, savings banks or savings and loan associations) such funds as are temporarily not required for the purpose of the Company.
- (vi) To engage in any kind of activity and to perform and carry out contracts of any kind necessary to, or in connection with, or incidental to the accomplishment of the purposes of the Company, so long as said activities and contracts may be lawfully carried on or performed by a limited liability company under the Act.
- (vii) To employ, when and if in their sole discretion the same is deemed necessary or advisable brokers, consultants, agents, accountants or attorneys, notwithstanding the fact that a party to this Agreement or an Affiliate thereof may have an interest in, or be one of, the brokers, consultants, agents, accountants or attorneys.
- C. The Co-Managers shall control the management of all matters of Company business. Any action by the Co-Managers shall be unanimous. The Co-Manager shall preside over all meetings of the Members. Harry J. Kraut shall be the Chief Executive Co-Manager and, as such, shall have the following duties: He shall be the chief executive officer of the Company and shall have general and active management of the business and affairs of the company; he shall preside at all meetings of the Members; he shall have custody of all corporate funds and financial records, shall keep full and accurate accounts of receipts and disbursements and render accounts thereof to the Members.
- Peter A. Loiko shall have the following duties as Co-Manager: He shall have custody of, and maintain, all of the corporate records (except the financial records); he shall record the minutes of all meetings of the Members, send all notices of all meetings, shall assist Harry J. Kraut in the management of the Company's business, and perform other duties prescribed by the chief executive officer.
- D. The Members hereby appoint Harry J. Kraut and Peter A. Loiko to act as the Co-Managers. If either of them are unable to carry out their duties as Co-Manager, due to disability or death, or resignation, the other Co-Manager is hereby appointed as the sole Manager.

5.2 Salary; Time and Effort; Independent Activities

The Co-Managers shall be entitled to compensation for their service in amounts to be determined from time to time by 80% of the interests of the Members. The Co-Managers shall

All.

also be entitled to such bonuses, benefits, and compensation as may be voted upon in the same manner.

5.3 Duties and Obligations

- A. The Manager shall prepare and file such amendments to the Articles of Organization as required by law or as it deems necessary to cause this Agreement or the Articles of Organization to reflect accurately the agreement of the Members, the identity of the Members or the Manager and the amounts of their respective Contributions.
- B. The Manager shall prepare (or cause to be prepared) and file such tax returns and other documents as required by law or as it deems necessary for the operation of the Company.

5.4 Liability for Acts and Omissions: Indemnification: Provision of Insurance

The Manager and its Affiliates shall not be liable, responsible or accountable in damages or otherwise to any of the Members for, and the Company shall indemnify and save harmless the Manager and its Affiliates from any loss or damage incurred by reason of, any act or omission performed or omitted by them in good faith on behalf of the Company and in a manner reasonably believed by them to be within the scope of the authority granted to them by this Agreement and in the best interest of the Company, provided that the Manager or its Affiliates shall not have been guilty of gross negligence or gross misconduct with respect to such acts or omissions and, further, provided that the satisfaction of any indemnification and any saving harmless shall be paid out of and limited to Company assets. The Company may provide and pay for insurance for the Manager and its Affiliates against any claim or liability asserted against any of them.

ARTICLE SIX

PROFITS AND LOSSES FOR TAX PURPOSES; DISTRIBUTIONS

6.1 Allocation of Profits and Losses For Tax Purposes

A. Except as otherwise specifically provided in Section 6.1(C), the net profits and net losses of the Company allocated to the Members shall be allocated among such Members (or any transferee or assignee of a Member, whether or not admitted as a substituted Member) in proportion to their Percentage Interests and days during the fiscal year that such Percentage Interests were held. In the event of a valid transfer of all or part of a Member's Interest during the fiscal year, all recurring items of income, gain, profit, loss, deduction, and credit of the Company and all distributions by the Company shall be allocated to the transferee in the same proportion that the number of days in the Company's fiscal year after the transfer bears to the total number of days in the Company's fiscal year; provided, however, that any extraordinary items

#\\P.S.

of income, gain, profit, loss, deduction, or credit may be specially allocated to the transferee if such item was realized or incurred on or after the date of his admission to the Company.

٠,٠

- B. Except as provided in Section 6.1(C) hereof the aggregate amount of net losses allocated to a Member shall not, at the end of any fiscal year of the Company exceed the sum of (i) the Member's Capital Contribution to the Company, plus (ii) the unpaid principal balance of his promissory note, if any, plus (iii) the Member's proportionate share of the principal amount of any recourse indebtedness of the Company. A Member's proportionate share of any recourse indebtedness of the Company at the end of any fiscal year shall be the same as his Member Interest.
- C. The net profits of the Company shall be allocated to the Members as follows:
- (i) First, until no Member has a deficit Capital Account, the net profits of the Company for such fiscal year shall be allocated to Members having deficit Capital Accounts in amounts necessary and sufficient to eliminate such deficits and to restore the Capital Accounts of such Members to zero;
- (ii) Second, until each Member's Capital Account equals his Capital Contribution, the net profits for such fiscal year shall be allocated to each Member in the proportion that the difference, if any, between such Member's Capital Account and his Capital Contribution bears to the aggregate difference between all Member's Capital Accounts and their Capital Contribution; and
- (iii) Thereafter the Net Profits of the Company for such fiscal year shall be allocated to the Members in accordance with their Percentage Interests.
- D. All profit and loss shall be allocated, and all distributions of cash shall be made, as the case may be, to the persons shown on the records of the Company to have been members as of the last day of the taxable year for which such allocation or distribution is to be made.
- E. The net profits and net losses of the Company shall be computed on the cash method of accounting in accordance with GAAP consistently applied for each fiscal year of the Company. The determination of each Member's share of each item of income, gain, deduction, loss, or credit of the Company for any period or year shall, for purposes of Sections 702 and 704 of the Code, be made in accordance with the allocations set forth in this Section 6.1. For the purpose of determining the character for federal income tax purposes of any net gain arising upon the sale or other disposition of all or any part of the property of the Company, any depreciation recapture income shall be allocated to each Member in relation to the depreciation deductions previously allocated to such Member.
 - F. Notwithstanding anything in this Section 6.1 to the contrary -

HV P.Z

- (i) If all or any part of or any interest in the property of the Company is in any fiscal year sold or otherwise disposed of in a transaction which produces taxable income to the Company, there shall be allocated to the Members (in proportion to their respective Percentage Interests), out of the taxable income from such sale or other disposition, an amount equal to the difference between (i) the lesser of (A) the net sales proceeds from such sale or other disposition, or (B) the contribution value of the property of the Company and (ii) the Company's adjusted cost basis therein; and
- (ii) If there is a net decrease in the "minimum gain" (as defined in Regulations Section 1.704-1(b)(4)(iv)(c)) during a fiscal year of the Company, there shall be allocated to all Members having deficit balances in their Capital Accounts as of the last day of such fiscal year an amount of taxable income of the Company (a "minimum gain" chargeback) for such fiscal year (and, if necessary, subsequent fiscal years) in the amounts and in the proportions needed to eliminate such deficits as quickly as possible. The minimum gain chargeback shall be deemed to consist, first, of taxable income resulting from the disposition of property subject to nonrecourse liability to the extent of the decrease in company minimum gain attributable to the disposition of such property; and, second, a pro rate portion of the other taxable income of the Company.
- G. If the Company is liquidated or dissolved, the net proceeds from such liquidation shall be distributed first to creditors, including Members who are creditors, to the extent permitted by law (whether by payment or by establishment of reserves) and any remaining net proceeds shall be distributed in the order of priority set forth in Section 6.1 unless applicable law shall otherwise require, in which event the order of priority set forth in Sections 6.1 shall be modified to the extent necessary, but only to the extent necessary, to comply with such applicable law.

If the Company is liquidated or dissolved, any negative Capital Accounts which may exist shall be repaid solely by such Members having a negative Capital Account on the date of liquidation after taking into account any minimum gain allocated to such Member under Section 6.1(F)(ii) hereof.

HK.

ARTICLE SEVEN

RESTRICTIONS ON SALE, ETC. OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS

The Members are hereby expressly forbidden and restricted from giving, selling, transferring, hypothecating, pledging or otherwise disposing of their interests during their lifetimes in the Company without the prior written consent of all of the other Members. Any such prohibited giving, selling, transferring, hypothecating, pledging or otherwise disposing shall be invalid. Any successor in interest shall be bound by the terms of this Agreement. No holder of any interest in the company who an interest therein shall hold or dispose of any such interest in the company except in conformity with this Operating Agreement.

For good and valuable consideration, including the mutual covenants contained herein, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Harry J. Kraut and Peter Loiko hereby contract to make wills and one or more trusts, in conformity with the law of the State of Florida, within a reasonable time after the effective date of this Agreement, and not to change, alter, destroy or make ineffective such documents thereafter. These wills and Trust(s) will leave the interests in the Company which Harry J. Kraut and Peter A. Loiko may hold at their death, to each of their respective heirs at law, in trust for their benefit. These documents shall appoint the survivor of Harry J. Kraut and Peter Loiko, as Trustee of such Trust(s) which will own such interests in the Company, with full power to vote such interest and the Trustee shall have all other rights as to such interests as the Trustee may have regarding interests in the Company held in his own name. When the last death occurs of Harry J. Kraut and Peter A. Loiko, the successor Trustee of such Trust(s) shall be designated in their respective Trust(s). The Trust(s), shall provide that all of the income from the Trust Estate shall be distributed annually to the beneficiaries of such Trust(s), after the payment of the expenses of administration of the Trust(s), including but not limited to professional fees and reasonable compensation to the Trustee. It shall further provide, at such time when both Harry J. Kraut and Peter A. Loiko have died, among other matters, for prompt distribution of all of the assets of the Trust estates to the ultimate beneficiaries thereof, at the soonest possible time that the governing law will allow.

ARTICLE EIGHT

BOOKS, RECORDS AND REPORTS, ACCOUNTING, TAX ELECTIONS, ETC.

8.1 Books, Records, and Reports

A. Proper and complete records and books of account shall be maintained by or on behalf of the Manager in which shall be entered all transactions and other matters relative to the Company's business. The Company's books and records shall be prepared in accordance with GAAP consistently applied. The books and records shall at all times be maintained at the principal office of the Company and shall be open for examination and inspection by the Members or by their duly authorized representatives during reasonable business hours.

11

- B. Unless otherwise agreed to by a majority of the Members, the Manager shall cause to be prepared at least annually financial statements (balance sheet and a statement of income or loss) prepared in accordance with GAAP consistently applied. Copies of such statements shall be distributed to the Members within one hundred twenty (120) days after the close of each taxable year of the Company.
- C. The Manager shall cause to be prepared at least annually, at the Company's expense, a report containing Company information necessary in the preparation of the Members' Federal income tax returns. Copies of such report shall be distributed to the Members within seventy-five (75) days after the close of each taxable year of the Company.
- D. Notwithstanding anything herein contained to the contrary, in connection with any transfer of or distribution with respect to a Member's Interest, the Manager may, upon written request by any transferor, transferee, or distributee, cause the Company to make an election pursuant to I.R.C. Section 754 and Regs. 1.754-1(b) to adjust the basis of Company property in the manner provided in I.R.C. Sections 734(b) and 743(b). Such transferor, transferee, or distributee shall pay all costs incurred by the Company in connection with such election.

8.2 Bank Accounts

The bank accounts of the Company shall be maintained in such banking institutions as the Manager shall determine, and withdrawals shall be made only in the regular course of partnership business on such signature or signatures as the Manager may determine.

8.3 Elections

Unless otherwise provided, all elections required or permitted to be made by the Company under the code shall be made by a majority of the Members.

ARTICLE NINE

GENERAL PROVISIONS

9.1 Word Meanings

The words such as "herein", "hereinafter", "hereof" and "hereunder" refer to this Agreement as a whole and not merely to a subdivision in which such words appear unless the context otherwise requires. The singular shall include the plural, and the masculine gender shall include the feminine and neuter, and vice versa, unless the context otherwise requires. The gender neutral pronoun "it" shall include the personal pronouns "he" or "she", and vice versa, unless the context otherwise requires.

12

#IK P.Z

9.2 Binding Provisions

٠.,

The covenants and agreements contained herein shall be binding upon, and inure to the benefit of the heirs, executors, administrators, successors, and assigns of the respective parties hereto.

9.3 Counterparts

This Agreement may be executed in several counterparts, all of which together shall constitute one agreement binding on all parties hereto, notwithstanding that all the parties have not signed the same counterpart, except that no counterpart shall be binding unless signed by the Manager.

9.4 Entire Agreement

This Agreement, including attached exhibits, constitutes the entire agreement between the parties and supersedes all prior agreements and understandings, both written and oral, with respect to the subject matter hereof.

9.5 Amendments

In addition to the amendments otherwise authorized herein, this Agreement may be amended, from time to time, by the written consent of a majority of the Members.

9.6 Separability of Provisions

Each provision of this Agreement shall be considered separable, and if for any reason any provision or provisions herein are determined to be invalid or unenforceable such invalidity or unenforceability shall not impair the operation of or affect any other portion of this Agreement, and this Agreement shall be construed in all respects as if such invalid or unenforceable provision was omitted.

9.7 Section Titles

Section titles are for descriptive purposes only and shall not control or alter the meaning or construction of this Agreement as set forth in the text.

9.8 Partition

The Members agree that the Company's assets are not and will not be suitable for partition. Accordingly, each of the Members hereby irrevocably waives any and all right he may have to maintain any action for partition of any of the Company's assets.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Agreement has been executed as of the day and year first above written by the undersigned Members.

Ham & KI	
Harry J. Kraut	
Var Adin	
Peter A. Loiko	
Demse Loikes &	Rain
Denise Loiko Quinn	h
Maralee Palm Thompson Striker	
PETER A. LOIKO in our presence and that w	ate thereof signed and declared by HARRY J. KRAUT and re, at their request and in their presence and in the presence ses thereto after each of them signed their name.
Witness Number One:	Witness Number Two:
THE STATE OF THE S	mchail Eaks
Signature)	(Signature)
JOHN J. YOUNG Printed Name)	(Printed Name)
Residing at:	Paciding at

STATE OF FLORIDA

SS:

COUNTY OF MONROE

We, the undersigned, being Harry J. Kraut and Peter A. Lolko and the witnesses to their signatures, respectively, whose names are signed to the foregoing instrument, and being first duly sworn, do hereby declare to the undersigned authority that the testator, in the presence of witnesses, signed this instrument as and that they signed willingly; and that each of the witnesses, in the presence of Harry J. Kraut and Peter A. Lolko and in the presence of each other, signed the will as a witness and that to the best of his or her knowledge they were, at that time of legal age, of sound mind and under no constraint or undue influence.

	_		ì
11		17	
Harry		N T	titit

Peter A Loiko

 $\mathcal{M}_{\mathcal{M}}$

Witness

Michael Drayo

Witness

Signed and sworn to before me by HARRY J. KRAUT and PETER A. LOIKO, and by each of the above witnesses, each of them being first diffy sworn, and each of them being personally know to me, this day of 1996.

NOTARY PURIAC

State of Florida

My commission expires:

DAPRYL FOHRMAN MY COMMISSION # CC373133 EXPIRES JUDE 4, 1998 BONDED THRU TROY FAM INSURANCE, INC.

AFFIDAVIT OF MEMBERSHIP AND CONTRIBUTIONS

HARPLY deposes and says:
1) the above named limited liability company has at least two members
2) the total amount of cash contributed by the member(s) is \$ 10,000.
3) if any, the agreed value of property other than cash contributed by member(s) is \$\(\text{NODE} \). A description of the property is attached and made a part hereto.
4) the total amount of cash or property anticipated to be contributed by member(s) is \$ This total includes amounts from 2 and 3 above.
Signature of a member or authorized representative of a member. (In accordance with section 608.408(3), Florida Statutes, the execution of this affidavit constitutes an affirmation under the penalties of perjury that the facts stated herein are true.) 41666

CERTIFICATE OF DESIGNATION OF REGISTERED AGENT/REGISTERED OFFICE

PURSUANT TO THE PROVISIONS OF SECTION 608,415 or 608,507, FLORIDAE STATUTES, THE UNDERSIGNED LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY SUBMITS THE FOLLOWING STATEMENT IN DESIGNATING THE REGISTERED OFFICE/REGISTERED AGENT. IN THE STATE OF FLORIDA.

The name of the limited trability company is:	
	12 S 75 11 11 11 11 11 11 11 11 11 11 11 11 11
2. The name and address of the registered agent and office is: DARRY FOHRINGS	
322 EUZNBOLK STRONG	11: 69
(P.O. Box ngt acceptable) (City/State/Zip)	<u>.</u>

Having been named as registered agent and to accept service of process for the above stated limited liability company at the place designated in this certificate, I hereby accept the appointment as registered agent and agree to act in this capacity. I further agree to comply with the provisions of all statutes relating to the proper and complete performance of my duties, and I am familiar with and accept the obligations of my position as registered agent.

Dienature)

(Date)